# 507574228 11/01/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT7621117

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: EMPLOYEE AGREEMENT (DOCUMENT SHOWING OWNERSHIP INTEREST)

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name        | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| DAE WON LEE | 02/12/2018     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | LG CHEM, LTD.      |  |
|-------------------|--------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 128, YEOUI-DAERO   |  |
| Internal Address: | YEONGDEUNGPO-GU    |  |
| City:             | SEOUL              |  |
| State/Country:    | KOREA, REPUBLIC OF |  |
| Postal Code:      | 07336              |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16466212 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (908) 654-5000

**Email:** assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DR.

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | LGCHEM 3.3F-2657   |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | PATRICIA GIEBLER   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Patricia Giebler/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 11/01/2022         |

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Redacted Employee Agreement for Dae Won Lee (English)#page1.tif source=Redacted Employee Agreement for Dae Won Lee (Korean)#page1.tif source=Certificate of Translation for Dae Won Lee#page1.tif

507574228 PATENT REEL: 061829 FRAME: 0480

#### Letter of resignation related to job inventions and business secrets

With respect to my resignation from LG Chem, LTD., dated March 4, 2018, I have read and understood each of the provisions below and pledge as follows regarding intellectual property rights (including industrial property rights and ideas including patents, utility models, designs, and all know-hows) related to my duties during my employment and the matters related to resignation.



- 4. I have reported all my inventions and discoveries (including intellectual property rights and ideas including patents, utility models, designs, and all know-hows) to LG Chem during my employment, and have fulfilled my obligation to cooperate by taking the necessary steps in order for LG Chem to rightfully secure protection of such inventions and discoveries.
- 5. Notwithstanding clause 4, in the event that the procedure necessary for securing the protection of rights of the job invention of which I am registered as the inventor has not been completed, I will actively and sincerely cooperate with faithfulness until the procedure is completed even after resignation.
- 6. Even after resignation, I will not take any action against LG Chem's interests in relation to intellectual property rights such as disclosing any job inventions created during my employment either in my name or by someone else's name, publish a thesis or file a patent application, or transfer it to another person/other company, without the approval of LG Chem, LTD.



I pledge that the above statements are true in every particular, and pledge that I will take full responsibility for any civil or criminal proceedings brought pursuant to the Invention Promotion Act, Unfair Competition Prevention and Trade Secret Protection Act and other related laws, and pledge to follow LG Chem's instructions in relation to any intellectual property rights without objection, and this document is submitted as evidence.

February 12, 2018

Name: LEE, Dae Won

Messrs, LG Chem, 1 td

PATENT

REEL: 061829 FRAME: 0481

# 직무발명 및 영업비밀 관련 퇴직자 서약서

**8** 

본인은 🛵 🕊 년 🦫 월 🐓 일자로 LG화학을 퇴직함에 있어서, 본인의 재직 중 업무와 관련된 지적재산권(특허, 실용신안, 디자인 등 산업재산권과 아이디어 및 일체의 노하우를 포함)및 퇴직과 관련된 사항에 대하여 다음 각 조항을 확인하고 사실과 다름 없음을 서약합니다.



- 4. 본인은 재직 중 본인의 모든 발명 및 발견사항(특허, 실용신안, 디자인 등 지적재산권과 아이디어 및 일체의 노하우를 포함)에 대하여 이를 빠짐없이 모두 LG화학에 신고하였으며, LG화학이 그 발명 및 발견사항에 대해 권리화 하기 위해 필요한 절차를 밟음에 있어서 요구되는 본인의 협조 의무를 완료하였습니다.
- 5. 상기 제4항에도 불구하고, 본인이 발명자로 등재된 직무발명의 권리 보호에 필요한 절차가 완결되지 못한 경우에는 본인의 퇴직 후에도 당해 절차 완료 시까지 신의와 성실로서 적극 협력하겠습니다.
- 6. 본인은 퇴직 후에도 재직 중 창출한 직무발명을 LG화학의 승인없이 본인 명의나 타인의 명의로 공개, 논문발표 또는 특허출원하거나 타인/타사에게 양도하는 등 지적재산권과 관련하여 LG화학의 이익에 반하는 어떠한 행위도 하지 않겠습니다.

이상 각 조항에 대하여 조금의 거짓도 없음을 서약하며, 서약과 반하는 사항이 발견되는 경우, 본인은 발명진홍법, 부정경쟁방지 및 영업비밀보호에 관한 법률 및 기타 관계 법령에 따라 적용 가능한 민사 또는 형사상의 모든 책임을 질 것이며, 관련된 지적재산권은 LG화학에 무상 양도 하는 등 LG화학의 처분에 대하여 이의 없이 따르기로 약속하며, 그 증거로 본서를 제출합니다.

2018 년 2 월 12일

성 명:

o kings

own)

주식회사 LG화학 귀중

PATENT REEL: 061829 FRAME: 0482

#### CERTIFICATION OF TRANSLATION

I, <u>So Hee KIM</u> of, Address <u>5th Floor, KDIC Bldg.</u>, <u>30 Cheonggvecheon-ro, Jung-gu, Seoul 04521, Republic of Korea</u>, hereby, declare that I understand the Korean and the English language; that I am fully capable of translating from Korean to English and vice versa; and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the statement in the English language in the attached translation of resignation agreement of the Dae Won LEE, have the same meanings as the statements in the Korean language in the original document, a copy of which I have examined.

Signature Softee KIM

Date July 19, 2022

**RECORDED: 11/01/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 061829 FRAME: 0483